
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
to be held on 

TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2006 
at 

2.00 PM 
in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Committee 
Members: 

Councillor George Chivers, Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Brian 
Fines (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Bryan Helyar, Councillor Reginald 
Howard, Councillor Fereshteh Hurst, Councillor Mrs Maureen Jalili, 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr, Councillor Alan Parkin (Chairman), 
Councillor Stanley Pease, Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival, 
Councillor Norman Radley, Councillor Bob Sandall, Councillor Ian 
Selby, Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Frank Turner and Councillor 
John Wilks 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall  Tel: 01476 406118 

  

 

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed below. 

 
 
1. MEMBERSHIP  THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO NOTIFY THE COMMITTEE OF ANY 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS. 
  
2. APOLOGIES 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO DECLARE AN 

INTEREST IN MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION AT THE MEETING. 
  
4. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22ND AUGUST 2006 
  

         (Enclosure) 
  

 



5. PLANNING MATTERS: 
 To consider applications received for the grant of planning permission – reports 

prepared by the Area Planning Officers. 
 
List for Debate       (Enclosure) 

  
6. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITIES. 
  

Report No. PLA613 by the Acting Development Control Services Manager. 
         (Enclosure) 

  
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  
 



 

1 

MINUTES 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2006 
 

 

 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor Exton 
Councillor Fines  

Councillor Howard 
Councillor Hurst 

Councillor Mrs Jalili 
Councillor Parkin (in the Chair) 
Councillor Mrs Percival 

 

Councillor Mrs Radley 
Councillor Sandall 

Councillor Selby 
Councillor Stokes 

Councillor Turner 
Councillor Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Principal Planning Officer 
Senior Planning Officer 

Committee Support Officer 
 

Councillor Mrs. Woods 
 

 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24.5, Councillor Mrs. Woods spoke in 
connection with application SU1. 

 

 
 

718. MEMBERSHIP   
 
 The Committee was notified by the Chief Executive that he had received a 

notice under regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committees and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990 and had appointed Councillor Mrs. M. 

Radley in place of Councillor N. Radley for this meeting only. 
  
719. APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chivers and Helyar. 

  
720. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were none declared. 
  

721. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 25TH JULY 2006 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2006 were confirmed as a 

correct record of the decisions taken. 
  

Agenda Item 4 



2 

722. PLANNING MATTERS - LIST FOR DEBATE 
 

 DECISION:-  

 

To determine applications, or to make observations, as listed below:- 

 
SU.1 

 
Application ref:  S06/0593/69 

 
Description: Erection of a single storey front extension and 

raising of roof 

 
Location:   13, Fox Dale, Stamford 

Decision:   Deferred. 
 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 

 
Mr. D. Hollins – on behalf of the occupier of 15 Fox Dale,  

Stamford - objecting 
 

together with report of site inspection, comments from Stamford Town 
Council, no objection from the Highway Authority, numerous 
representations from nearby residents, one representation in support and a 

further letter from a local resident, for discussions with the applicant with 
regard to an amended plan showing an extension to the rear of the 

property. 
 
SU.2 

 
Application ref:  S06/0851/12 

 
Description:   Residential development (121 dwellings) 
 

Location:   Wherry Lane, Off South Road, Bourne 
 

Decision:   Deferred  
 
To enable late comments received from the applicants, site owners and 

Highway Authority to be circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

SR.1 

 

Application ref:  S06/0779/17  

 
Description: Demolition of existing bridge and formation of 

new embankments and re-profiling of 
carriageway 

 

 



3 

Location: Redundant Railway Bridge (EBO/3), Carlby Road, 
Carlby 

 
Decision:   Deferred  

 
Noting report of site inspection, comments from the Highway Authority, 
representations from nearby residents, Greatford Parish Council and the 

Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust, submissions in support from the applicants and 
further representations from Braceborough and Wilsthorpe Parish Council.  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be approved. On being 
put to the vote, the proposition was lost. It was then proposed and 

seconded that the application be deferred to enable information to be 
obtained following the monitoring of the cracks and settlement of the 

bridge and for an opinion on its likely useful life. On being put to the vote, 
the proposition was carried. 
 

NR.1 
 

Application ref:  S06/0909/21 
 

Description: Demolition of existing dwelling & construction of 
24 starter homes 

 

Location:   24, Doddington Lane, Claypole 
 

Decision:   Deferred 
 
Pending the receipt of further information on the drainage of the site, to be 

circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

  
723. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITIES. 

 
 The Acting Development Control Services Manager submitted his report 

PLA608, listing details of applications not determined within the eight week 
time period. Also submitted was a list of applications dealt with under 
delegated powers and a list of appeals and newly submitted appeals 

received during August 2006. 
  

724. ATTENDANCE AT PLANNING INQUIRIES/HEARINGS AND HIRING OF 
PLANNING/LEGAL EXPERTISE 

 The Chairman referred to his attendance, as a witness, at a recent planning 

inquiry. He said that as a result of this he was convinced that there was a 
need for training for Members as witnesses at inquiries/hearings and had 

accordingly given instructions to the Training Manager that an appropriate 
course be arranged. Members would be encouraged to attend in the event 
that they had voted for a refusal against officer advice and were required 

as a witness at a subsequent inquiry/hearing. 
 

A Member referred to a letter sent by the Committee Support Officer in 

 



4 

relation to the hire of appropriate planning/legal expertise in the event that 
an application which was refused either with a recommendation to refuse or 

against officer recommendation to approve went to appeal. The Committee 
Support Officer clarified his letter and gave further information. 

  
725. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 

 The meeting closed at 3:10pm. 
  

 

 



 

AGENDA ITEM 5 

 
 

Development Control Committee 

12 September 2006 
 

NR.1 S06/0482/47 Date Received:  31-Mar-2006 
 

Applicant Mr & Mrs M  Jasinski Little Scotland Farm, Scotland Lane, Ingoldsby, 
Grantham, NG334ES 

Agent Mr M O Powderly Bsc, MRTPI 26, Lincoln Drive, Melton Mowbray, Leics, 
LE13 0AH 

Proposal Conversion of stables to two dwellings 

Location Little Scotland Farm, Scotland Lane, Ingoldsby 

 

Site Details 
Parish(es) 
 

 
Ingoldsby 
Public footpath adjoins site 
Unclassified road 
Radon Area - Protection required 
Area of special control for adverts 
EN3 Area of great landscape value 
Airfield Zone - No consultation required 
Drainage - Welland and Nene 

 
REPORT 
 

The Site and it Surroundings 
 
The application site is on gently sloping land, situated on the south side and approximately 
250 metres along Scotland Lane.  The site is in the hamlet of Scotland, which extends 
[...]
g authority wish to be in a position to determine the effects that such 
development would have on the surrounding area and in accordance with the Inteerim 
Housing Policy and Policy EN3 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

8. For the avoidance of doubt. 

 



9. To ensure that satisfactory provision is made to safeguard the habitat of protected species 
that may be present on the site and in accordance with Policies EN1 and EN3 of the South 
Kesteven Local Plan. 

10. To maintain the appearance of the building and in accordance with Policy EN3 of the South 
Kesteven Local Plan. 

11. To ensure satisfactory provision is made for the disposal of foul and surface water drainage 
from the site and in accordance with PPG25 and Policy EN1 of the South Kesteven Local 
Plan. 

12. No such details have been submitted and the district planning authority wish to be in a 
position to ensure that the proposed details are sympathetic to the property and in 
accordance with Policy EN3 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant 

1. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires protection from 
Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's Building Control Services to 
ascertain the level of protection required, and whether geological assessment is necessary. 

 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 
 

 



 



- SU1 - 

 

SR.1 S06/0779/17 Date Received:  25-May-2006 
 

Applicant BRB (Residuary) Limited 5th Floor, Hudson House, York, YO1 6HP 

Agent Jacobs Babtie West Offices, City Business Centre, Station Rise, York, YO1 
6HT 

Proposal Demolition of existing bridge and formation of new embankments and 
re-profiling of carriageway 

Location Redundant Railway Bridge (EBO/3), Carlby Road, Carlby 

 

Site Details 
Parish(es) 
 

 
Carlby 
C Class Road 
Demolition of any building - BR1 
Radon Area - Protection required 
Area of special control for adverts 
EN3 Area of great landscape value 
Airfield Zone - No consultation require
[...]
ere are significant signs of rotation of the parapets with crack widths up to 
40mm at coping level. 
 
The structure is in poor condition and has been subject to a 3 monthly monitoring 
scheme for some time.  A feasibility study was undertaken by Jacobs in 2004/5 to 
consider possible remedial action.  The resulting recommended scheme includes 
the demolition of the bridge superstructure and re-profiling of the existing 
carriageway to remove the “hump” in the road, forming of new embankments (in the 
redundant cutting) and erection of timber post and rail fencing (adjacent to the re-
profiled section of carriageway) and quick  growing Hawthorne hedging. 
 
An Ecological survey was undertaken by the Robert Stebbings Consultancy Ltd to 
ascertain whether any protected species are present in the vicinity of the structure.  
The report concludes that there are no specially designated wildlife areas around 
the structure and no known protected species were present. 
 
A safety audit of the scheme is currently being undertaken by Lincolnshire Road 
Safety Partnership.  A stage 1 (outline) audit has already been completed and there 
were no comments regarding the scheme in principle.” 
 

Conclusions 

 
The bridge subject of this application displays clear signs of structural defect.  It does not 
benefit from any statutory protection.  The former railway line is not covered by any wildlife 
or nature conservation designation. 
 
A copy of the Ecological Survey referred to in the applicants supporting statement has 
been submitted and copy forwarded to the parish council. 
 
Copies of the representations referred to highway safety issues have been taken by the 
representative of the Local Highway Authority. 
 

 



- SU4 - 

 
 
 
Summary of Reason(s) for Approval 
 
The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning Policy 
Guidance Note PPG13  (Transport) and policies EN1 and EN3 of the South Kesteven Local Plan.  
There are no mate
[...]

random in nature, with no particular decorative pattern being followed.  The only decorative 
feature appears to be a semi-circular brick string course above the arches, which this may 
simply serve to define the deck level on the other side. 

 
There is evidence of ongoing spalling in the arches and elsewhere, and potentially 
serious failure in parts of the walling adjacent to the road.  Some repair work has 
been carried out here, but with no regard to the appearance of the structure.  “Tell 
tales” are presently in place to measure any current movement, and it is likely to 
deteriorate further. 
 
This bridge is in my view a simple functional structure of basic design for its 
purpose.  Of its type I would consider it to be of little architectural or historic merit, 
and it appears to have outlived its purpose. 
 
I do not therefore consider that on conservation grounds, a case can be made for its 
retention. 
 

 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 

SR.2 S06/1010/78 Date Received:  13-Jul-2006 
 

Applicant Stamford Developers Limited C/o Agent 

Agent Jonathon Hartley The Old Curiosity Shop, 28, St. Peters Street, Stamford, 
PE9 2PF 

Proposal Conversion of garage to playroom and orangery extension 

Location Plot A Adj, Barclay House, Bertie Lane, Uffington 

 

Site Details 
Parish(es) 
 

 
Uffington 
Conservation Area 
Public footpath abuts site 
Unclassified road 
Radon Area - Protection required 
Area of special control for adverts 

 



- SU8 - 

C9 Area Conservation Policy 
EN3 Area of great landscape value 
Airfield Zone - No consultation required 
Drainage - Welland and Nene 

 
REPORT 
 

Representations Received 
 
Parish Council: 
 

At our recent meeting the above application was discussed and comments made: 
 

• All the Parish Council’s comments still stood, as in letters dated 1 February 
2006 and 11 July 2006.  This development was out of keeping for the area 
around the Listed Bertie Arms was too large for the plot and any further 
extensions wo
[...]
484/78 Erection of dwelling.  Withdrawn – August 2004. 
 
S03/0180/78 Residential Development (Outline) Renewal.  Approved – May 2003. 
 
S99/1208/78 Residential Development (Outline).  Approved – March 2000. 
 
Considerations 
 
Impact on Conservation Area 
 
It is considered that the proposed development would have no adverse impact on the street scene 
of this part of the Conservation Area.   The details and materials are to be the same as the house 
already approved and the forward extension would not be as close to Bertie Lane as the plans 
approved in 2004 or the garage on the adjoining plot to the east.  The house originally approved for 
this plot had a garage positioned within 2m of the Bertie Lane. 
 
 
Impact on neighbours amenities 
 
Whilst the forward extension would impact on the neighbouring property to the west (The Old 
Smithy), which has a window facing onto the site, but not to a degree that warrants refusal or 
necessitates redesign.  Trees and shrubbery, now removed, formerly ran along this boundary 
curtailing light and outlook in a similar to the proposed extension.  The Orangery extension to the 
rear would have no impact on the surroundings. 
 
The existing garage to this house could be converted to habitable accommodation without the need 
for planning permission, once the dwelling is built and occupied. 
 
 
 
Summary of Reason(s) for Approval 
 

The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning 
Guidance Note PPG15, Policy BE3 of the Lincolnshire Structure Plan and Policies H6, C9 
and EN1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan.  There are no material considerations that 
indicate against the proposal though conditions have been attached. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Approved subject to condition(s) 
 

 



- SU11 - 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

2. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.  

 

The reason(s) for the condition(s) is/are: 
 

1. Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2. To maintain the appearance of the building and in accordance with Policies EN1, C9 
and H6 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant 

1. Your attention is drawn to the enclosed Planning Guidance Note No 1 entitled 
'Archaeology and Your Development'. 

2. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires 
protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's Building 
Control Services to ascertain the level of protection required, and whether geological 
assessment is necessary. 

 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 
 

 



- SU12 - 

 
SU.1 S06/0514/69 Date Received:  06-Apr-2006 

 

Applicant Mr P Doyle, Bloor Homes Stirling House, The Avenue, Cliftonville, 
Northampton, NN1 5BT 

Agent Mr R A Woolston, rg & p The Old School, 346, Loughborough Road, 
Leicester, LE4 5PJ 

Proposal Residential development 

Location Former Quarry Farm Brickworks, Little Casterton Road, Stamford 

 

Site Details 
Parish(es) 
 

 
Stamford 
Adj authority - Rutland CC - AA6 
C Class Road 
Radon Area - Protection required 
Section 106/52 applies on site 
H2 Housing - Stamford 
Airfield Zone - No consultation required 
EA: Adj not waste disposal site - TIP2 
Drainage - Welland and Nene 
Wildlife - g/c newts etc - WL3 

 
REPORT 
 

The Site and its Surroundings 
 
The 4.92ha application site is the former Williamson Cliff brickworks on Little Casterton 
Road. 
 
The site has been cleared of buildings. 
 
There are existing residential properties to the south, south-east, south-west and east.  To 
the west are the former brick clay pits with full planning permission for residential 
development and the north agricultural land in Rutland. 
 
There is a steady fall across the s
[...]
rking might arise it is difficult to see what particular 
harm would arise from that practice, particularly as this is virtually at the head of the cul-de-
sac where traffic speeds are very low and there can be no through traffic. 
 
Other Matters 
 
The objections have raised many and various other issues some of which, such as being 
contrary to the terms of the deeds or would result in overhanging gutters, are not planning 
matters and cannot be taken into account in the determination of the application.  Of the 
remaining matters which have some (limited) relevance the following comments are of 
relevance. 
 
Precedent:     The objector(s) argue that because there is such similar development then 
permission should not be granted.  This is not a basis on which an application can be 
determined.  Clearly, if it were then anything new, original, different or innovative would 
have to be turned away. 
 
No justification for increasing the roof pitch.  The objector(s) argue that the existing low-
pitched roofs do work and the applicant has not made a case for carrying out the works.  
Applicants do not have to demonstrate a need to carry out their development proposals. 
 
Neighbours will be ‘boxed-in’.  The neighbour supported by others, claims that the front 
extension will result in her property being ‘hidden away’ in the corner making the property 
more prone to be the target of thieves and the like.  Whilst public security is capable of 
being a planning matter the relationship here would not be so severe as to cause general 
concern.  In many ways this is down to personal preference – some people preferring a 
‘hidden’ location.  In any event the neighbouring property is already hidden to a similar 
degree by a tree growing on the applicant’s fruit garden. 
 
 

In line with policies, material considerations raised but do not outweigh policies 
 
The development is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in Planning 
Policy Guidance Notes and policies H6 and EN1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan.  The 
issues relating to overshadowing, loss of light, being out keeping, affect on-street scene, 
being dominant and increasing parking problems are material considerations but subject to 
the conditions attached to this permission are not sufficient in this case to indicate against 
the proposal and to outweigh the policies referred to above. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   That the development be Approved subject to condition(s) 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

 



- SU28 - 

2. This consent relates to the application as amended by letter and plans received on 2 
June 2006. 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.  

 

The reason(s) for the condition(s) is/are: 
 

1. Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

2. For the avoidance of doubt. 

3. To maintain the appearance of the building and in accordance with Policies H6 of 
the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

 
Note(s) to Applicant 

1. You are advised that the application site falls within an area which requires 
protection from Radon. You are advised to contact the District Council's Building 
Control Services to ascertain the level of protection required, and whether geological 
assessment is necessary. 

 
At the last meeting of the Committee, Members resolved to defer consideration of this 
application to allow the applicant to consider amending the proposal by re-siting the single 
storey extension from the front of the dwelling to the rear.  

 
This suggestion has been put to the applicant.  He is not willing to amend the application 
and asks the Committee to determine his proposal as submitted. 

 
There is no change to the recommendation to approve this application. 
 
 
 

*   *   *   *   *  

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2006 
 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor George Chivers 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Brian Fines (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
Councillor Fereshteh Hurst 
Councillor Mrs Maureen Jalili 
Councillor Albert Victor Kerr 
Councillor Alan Parkin (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Stanley Pease 
Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
Councillor Bob Sandall 
Councillor Ian Selby 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Frank Turner 
Councillor John Wilks 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS 
 

Principal Planning Officer  
Senior Planning Officer 

Area Planning Officers (2) 
Committee Support Officer 

Legal Executive 

Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Elizabeth Channell 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

 
In accordance with Council procedure rule 24. 5, Councillor Channell spoke in 

connection with application SR1 and Councillor Brailsford spoke in connect with 
application SU1. 
 

 
 
726. MEMBERSHIP  THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE TO NOTIFY THE COMMITTEE OF 

ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS. 

  
The Committee was notified by the Chief Executive that he had received a 
notice under Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committees and 

Political Groups) Regulations 1990 and had appointed Councillor Mrs M 
Radley in place of Councillor N Radley for this meeting only. 

 
  

727. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO DECLARE AN 

INTEREST IN MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION AT THE MEETING. 

 Councillor Mrs Jalili made a statement indicating that, although she had no 
personal interest in application SO6/0593/69 – erection of single storey 
front extension and raising of roof, 13 Fox Dale, Stamford, in view of 

remarks which had been made by interested persons implying that she had 
an interest, she would take no part in the voting on this item. 

 
The following interest was noted:- 



2 

 
Councillor Mrs M Radley – personal and prejudicial interest in application 

NR1, under the Members’ Code of Conduct, and further under the Probity in 
Planning Code of Guidance, to avoid the impression of predetermination or 

bias towards the application, in view of her husband’s acquaintanceship 
with the applicant.   
 

The following interest was declared during the meeting:- 
 

Councillor Exton – personal interest in application SU2, under the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, and further under the Probity in Planning Code of 
Guidance, to avoid the impression of predetermination or bias towards the 

application, in view of the fact that he was acquainted with two of the 
objectors. 

 
 

  

728. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22ND AUGUST 2006 

  
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd August 2006 were confirmed as a 
correct record of decisions taken subject to, in minute 722 (SU1), the 
reference to Mr D Hollins speaking on behalf of the occupier of 15 Fox Dale, 

Stamford, being amended to indicate that he was speaking on behalf of 17 
objectors of Fox Dale, Stamford. 

 
  

729. PLANNING MATTERS: LIST FOR DEBATE 

  
 
Decision:- 

 
To determine applications, or make observations, as listed below:- 

 
(2.07pm – Councillor Mrs M Radley left the room, having declared an 
interest) 

 
NR.1 

 
Application ref: S06/0482/47 
 

Description:  Conversion of stables to two dwellings 
 

Location:  Little Scotland Farm, Scotland Lane, Ingoldsby 
 
Decision:  Deferred 

 
Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 

 
  David Dodd – objecting 

 
  Mrs O’Rourke – objecting 
 



3 

together with  comments from the Highway Authority and Community 
Archaeologist, letters of objection in respect of the original and amended 

schemes, detailed submissions from the applicants’ agent in support of the 
application, a detailed note of the precedent of previous decisions and a 

note of the policy considerations, for a site inspection to view the siting and 
layout of the proposal and the access arrangements.   

(2.27pm – Councillor Mrs M Radley returned to meeting)  

SR.1 

Application ref: S06/0779/17  

Description: Demolition of existing bridge and formation of new 

embankments and re-profiling of carriageway 

Location: Redundant Railway Bridge (EBO/3), Carlby Road, Carlby 

Decision:  Minded to refuse 

Noting comments from the Highway Authority, representations from nearby 

residents, Greatford Parish Council and the Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust, 
submissions in support from the applicants and further representations 
from Braceborough and Wilsthorpe Parish Council, together with additional 

information in relation to the structural condition of the bridge and its life 
expectancy submitted by the agents together with comments from the 

conservation officer on the historic interest of the bridge. 

Following a lengthy discussion it was proposed and seconded that the 

application be approved.  On being put to the vote, this proposition was 
lost. 

It was then proposed and seconded that the committee were minded to 
refuse the application, as it did not comply with policy EN1 of the South 

Kesteven Local  Plan.  The Committee Support Officer reminded members 
of the procedure which must now be followed, and as set out in the 

Constitution, where the committee proposed to take a decision against 
clear advice from the Acting Development Control Services Manager.  He 
reminded members that the Constitution  provided for a recorded vote on 

the first and subsequent hearings of an application in this category.   

A recorded vote was then taken as follows:- 

FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 

Councillor  Howard Councillor Fines Councillor Exton 

Councillor Mrs Hurst Councillor Kerr Councillor Stokes 
Councillor Mrs Jalili Councillor Parkin  
Councillor Mrs M Radley Councillor Percival  

Councillor Sandall Councillor Turner  
Councillor Selby   



4 

Councillors Chivers and Pease were not eligible to vote, as they had not 
been present throughout the whole of the discussion on this item.  

Councillor Wilks was not present for this item. 

The proposition was therefore carried. 

The Committee Support Officer then reminded members that under the 

terms of aforementioned amendment to the Constitution those members 
supporting the decision must, within five days, provide to the Acting 

Development Control Services Manager the planning reasons for their view 
and the evidence that supports it.  The application would now be placed on 
the agenda for consideration at the next meeting. 

SR.2 

Application ref: S06/1010/78 

Description: Conversion of garage to playroom and orangery 
extension 

Location:  Plot A Adj, Barclay House, Bertie Lane, Uffington 

Decision:  Approved 

Noting comments from the Parish Council, Community Archaeologist and 
representations from nearby residents. 

 
The proposal is in accordance with national and local policies as set out in 
planning guidance note PPG15, Policy BE3 of the Lincolnshire Structure Plan 

and Policy’s H6, C9 and EM1 of the South Kesteven Local Plan, and there 
are no material considerations that indicate against the proposal which is 

approved subject to the following conditions:- 

1. Required to be imposed pursuant to section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

2. To maintain the appearance of the building and in accordance 

with Policies EN1, C9 and H6 of the South Kesteven Local Plan. 

Note(s) to Applicant 
1. Your attention is drawn to the enclosed Planning Guidance 

Note No 1 entitled 'Archaeology and Your Development'. 

2. You are advised that the application site falls within an area 

which requires protection from Radon. You are advised to 
contact the District Council's Building Control Services to 
ascertain the level of protection required, and whether 

geological assessment is necessary. 

SU.1 

Application ref: S06/0514/69  

Description:  Residential development 



5 

Location: Former Quarry Farm Brickworks, Little Casterton Road, 

Stamford 

Decision:  Deferred 

Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 

 Mr J Milliard – objecting 

 Mrs M Lloyd – objecting 

 Mr R Woolston – agent for the applicants’  
 

together with comments from the Highway Authority, Environment Agency, 
Housing Solutions, Leisure and Cultural Services,  The East Midlands 
Regional Assembly, The East Midlands Development Agency (in support), 

Community Archaeologist, Lincs Police Architectural Liaison Officer, an  
objection from Stamford Town Council, no objection from English Nature, 

comments from Rutland County Council, numerous representations from 
nearby residents and local organisations, including a petition, further 

representations from local residents on the amended drawing,  and 
confirmation of the Stamford Town Council’s objection, for a site inspection 
to investigate the roads and accesses to the site and the possible effect on 

existing nearby development. 
 

(The meeting adjourned from 3.37pm to 4.00pm) 
 
SU.2 

 

Application ref: S06/0593/69  

 
Description: Construction of single storey front extension and raising 

of roof 

 
Location:  13, Fox Dale, Stamford 

 
Decision:  Approved 
 

Noting comments from Stamford Town Council, no objection from the 
Highway Authority, numerous representations from nearby residents, a 

representation in support and confirmation from the applicant that he 
requires the application to be determined as submitted, together with 
further information objecting on behalf of local residents. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the committee were reminded to refuse 

the application as it was out of character in this particular area.   
 
The Committee Support Officer reminded members of the procedure which 

must now be followed, and as set out in the Constitution, where the 
committee proposed to take a decision against clear advice from the Acting 

Development Control Services Manager.  He reminded members that the 



6 

Constitution provided for a recorded vote on the first and subsequent 
hearings of an application in this category. 

 
A recorded vote was then taken as follows:- 

 
FOR AGAINST ABSTAIN 

 

Councillor Sandall Councillor Fines Councillor Exton 
Councillor Stokes Councillor Howard Councillor Mrs Hurst 

Councillor Wilks Councillor Kerr Councillor Mrs Jalili 
 Councillor Parkin Councillor Selby 
 Councillor Mrs Percival  

 Councillor Mrs M Radley  
 Councillor Turner  

  
Councillors Chivers and Pease were not eligible to vote, as they had not 
been present throughout the whole of the discussion on this item. 

 
The motion was therefore lost.  It was then proposed and seconded that 

the application be approved, as it was in line with policies and material 
considerations, and in accordance with national and local policies as set out 

in planning policy guidance notes and policies H6 and EN1 of the South 
Kesteven Local Plan, and as the issues relating to overshadowing, loss of 
light, being out of keeping, affecting the street scene, being dominant and 

increasing parking problems are material considerations, but subject to the 
conditions below are not sufficient in this case to indicate against the 

proposal and to outweigh the policies referred to above:- 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 

2. This consent relates to the application as amended by letter 

and plans received on 2 June 2006. 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces of the extension hereby permitted shall match those 

used in the existing building. 
 

Note(s) to Applicant 
You are advised that the application site falls within an area 
which requires protection from Radon. You are advised to 

contact the District Council's Building Control Services to 
ascertain the level of protection required, and whether 

geological assessment is necessary. 

 

SU.3 

 

Application ref: S06/0851/12  

 
Description:  Residential development (121 dwellings) 
 

Location:  Wherry Lane, Off South Road, Bourne 
 



7 

Decision:  Deferred 
 

Noting comments made during the public speaking session from:- 
 

 Mr G Cudmore – on behalf of Bourne Town Council – objecting 
 
 Mrs G Clingo – on behalf of Bourne United Charities – objecting 

 
 Mr J Wherry – site owner 

 
 Mr B Maynard – agent for the applicants 
 

together with an objection from Bourne Town Council, request to refuse 
from the Highway Authority, comments from the Environmental Agency, 

Lincolnshire County Council Footpaths, The Ramblers Association, 
Lincolnshire Police, Lincolnshire County Council Education, no objection 
from English Nature, comments from Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust, East 

Midlands Development Agency, East Midlands Regional Assembly and 
representations from nearby residents together with detailed submissions in 

support from the applicants, comments from the Amenities Manager and 
Bourne United Charities, further comments from Lincolnshire County 

Council Highways and the Community Archaeologist, a letter in support 
from solicitors on behalf of the site owners and a letter from the Head 
Master of the neighbouring Grammar School, deferred to enable a 

discussions to take place between the developers, Highway Authority and 
District Council in relation to outstanding issues of planning and access.  

 
  

730. INFORMATION RELATING TO DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND OTHER 

PLANNING ACTIVITIES. 

  
The Acting Development Control Services Manager submitted his report 

PLA613 listing details of applications not determined within the eight-week 
time period.  Also submitted was a list of applications dealt with under 

delegated powers. 

 
  

731. CLOSE OF MEETING 

  
The meeting closed at 4.51pm 

  

 


